
 

 
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276150 

Please ask for Chantelle Denham 

Email: chantelle.denham@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Pensions Board 

 
Friday 30 June 2023 

13:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 
22 June 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 31 March 
2023 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

   

4.  Matters arising from:  
   

a)  Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting 
held on 31 March 2023 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

   
b)  Pensions Committee - held on 30 June 2023  

   
5.  Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 24) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  

   
6.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and 

Risk Management Policy 

(Pages 25 - 56) 

   

 Report of the Director of Finance  

   
7.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - 

Administration 

(Pages 57 - 62) 



 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance  

   
8.  Dates of Future Meetings  

   
 • Friday 29 September 2023 

• Friday 15 December 2023 
• Friday 24 March 2024 

 

   
9.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated 
below’. 

 
PART TWO 

 

   
10.  Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 31 

March 2023 

(Pages 63 - 64) 

   

11.  Exempt Matters arising from:  
   

a)  Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting 
held on 31 March 2023 

(Pages 65 - 70) 

   

b)  Pensions Committee - held on 30 June 2023  
   

12.  Internal Audit Reports  
   

 Report of the Director of Finance  
   

a)  Staffordshire Pension Fund Investment Audit on 
Responsible Investment and Engagement 

(Pages 71 - 80) 

   
b)  Internal Audit Recommendations Progress Log (Pages 81 - 82) 

   
 Reports of the Staffordshire Chief Internal 

Auditor and the Director of Finance 

 

   

13.  LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs 

Meeting of 28 March 2023 

(Pages 83 - 88) 

   



 

 Notes of the meeting attached for information  
   

 
 

Membership 

Rob Birch (Chair) 

Corrina Bradley 

John Mayhew 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 31 March 2023 
 

Present: Rob Birch (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Corrina Bradley John Mayhew 

 
Also in attendance:   

 
Apologies:   

 
Part One 

 
170. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Pensions 

Board 
 

Resolved – That Robert Birch be appointed as the Chairman of the 
Pensions Board and that Corrina Bradley be appointed as the Vice 

Chairman of the Pensions Board. 
 

171. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
172. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022 

be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

173. Matters arising from: 
 

a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 
2022 

 
There were no comments on the minutes from 16 December 2022. 

 

b) Pensions Committee - held on 31 March 2023 
 

The Board received an update on the Pensions Committee held on 
the 31 March 2023. Observations from the meeting included the 

Climate Change Strategy and Climate Stewardship Plan which 
showed progress was being made, although it was acknowledged 

there were still a number of areas of learning on the subject. A 
question had been asked at the meeting regarding monitoring of 

pollution issues and other concerns. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

A general discussion was held about Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) issues and the understanding from the online 

training that the purpose of ESG was to not invest in any companies 
that were falling foul of ESG. However the take away from the 

meeting was the reverse and instead demonstrated how ESG is 
about taking an active part in the ownership of those companies and 

engaging with them to try and change their behaviours.  
 

174. Data Quality Scores and Data Improvement Plan 
 

The Board received a report from the Director of Finance on the Fund’s 
Data Quality Scores and a resulting Data Improvement Plan. 

 
It was reported that in 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed 

responsibility for all Public Sector Pension Schemes and set specific 

targets for two types of Scheme Member data, Common and Scheme 
Specific Data. 

  
The Fund, in conjunction with its software provider Heywoods Ltd, have 

completed a review of the “Common and Scheme Specific Data” in line 
with TPR guidelines. The results are reported as: 

  
• a Common Data Score of 96.8% (97.1% in 2021); and 

• a Scheme Specific Data Score of 96.35% (96.3% in 2021). 
 

The Board were advised that the marginal increase in the “Scheme 
Specific Data” score was a result of improvements in the quality of data 

received from Scheme Employers and data cleansing exercises for the 
Fund’s 2022 valuation project. There has been a slight decrease in the 

“Common Data” score mainly because of an increased number of 

addresses held now being incorrect. The rectification of this will be 
considered as part of the Fund’s wider project to comply with onboarding 

to the national Pensions Dashboard Program. 
 

Resolved – That (a) the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Data Quality Scores 
for 2022 and the comparison of both to 2021 be noted. These are 

reported as: 
 

• a Common Data Score of 96.8% (97.1% in 2021); and 
• a Scheme Specific Data Score of 96.35% (96.3% in 2021). 

 
(b) the existence of a detailed Data Improvement Plan be noted. 

 
175. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Investments 

 

The Board were presented with the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk 
Register. The Board were advised that at their meeting in June 2022, the 

Page 2



 

Pensions Committee requested that the Local Pension Board to continue 
to undertake a regular detailed review of the risks identified and the 

process for maintaining the Risk Register and report back to the 
Committee with any areas of concern. 

  
At a meeting on 10 February 2023, the officer working group, reviewed 

the risk area of Investment. Pre and post control ratings were re-
assessed, considering any new controls or sources of assurance. New 

areas of potential risk were also considered. 
 

Investment risks had been heightened generally this year due to the 
impact of the high inflation/high interest rate economic environment. A 

review of the Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation in tandem with the 
Actuarial Valuation of the Fund on 31 March 2022 also resulted in a range 

of changes to the Fund’s investment structure and these present a range 

of risks, as assets are transferred from one asset class or investment 
manager to another. However, post control, Fund Officers believed there 

are only two areas of high risk and thirteen areas of medium risk although 
these are generally well managed. 

  
RESOLVED – That (a) the summary of the high-level risks and emerging 

risks from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as 
presented to the Pensions Committee at their meeting of 31 March 2023 

be noted. 
 

176. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

The following dates for the meetings of the Pensions Board were provided. 
 

• Friday 30 June 2023 

• Friday 29 September 2023 
• Friday 15 December 2023 

 
Resolved – that the dates for the meetings of the Pensions Board be 

noted. 
 

177. Exclusion of the Public 
 

178. Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 16 December 2022 
 

179. Exempt matters arising from 
 

a) Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 
2022 

 

b) Pensions Committee  - held on 31 March 2023 
 

Page 3



 

180. Internal Audit Reports - Recommendations Progress Log 
 

181. LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs meeting of 27 
March 2023 

 
 

 
 

Chair 
 

Page 4



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 31 March 2023 
 

Present:   
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Colin Greatorex 
Derrick Huckfield 
Syed Hussain 

Phil Jones (Co-Optee) 
Bob Spencer 
Stephen Sweeney 
Mike Wilcox 
 

 
Also in attendance: Rob Birch, Corrina Bradley (Employer Representative) and 
John Mayhew 
 
Part One 
 
11. Apologies: Mike Allen, Nigel Caine, Mike Sutherland and Michael Vaughan 
 
12. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 
13. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 16 
December 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
14. Minutes of the Pensions Panel held on: 
 
a) 6 December 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 6 December 
2022 be received. 
 
b) 7 March 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 7 March 2023 
be received. 
 
15. Staffordshire Pension Fund Climate Change Strategy 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance relating to the Climate 
Change Strategy for the Staffordshire Pension Fund (‘the Fund’). 
 
Climate Risk Report 2022 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Basyar Salleh and Alex Galbraith from 
LGPS Central, relating to the Fund’s third Climate Risk Report.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



 

- 2 - 
 

The presentation supported the 2023 Climate Risk report which assessed the Fund’s 
exposure to climate-related r
[...]
low for succession planning. This had 
facilitated internal promotions, to a new wider Management Team. 
 
Key Developments for 2023/24 
 
Several areas that the Treasury & Pensions Team had identified as Key Development 
Activities in 2023/24 included: 

• Continuing to collect retrospective data from Employers and planning for the 
implementation of remedial action arising from the McCloud / Sergeant 
judgement; 

• Appointing an ISP and the undertaking of a ‘data readiness’ exercise ahead of 
the LGPS staging date for the DWP new national Pensions Dashboard; 

• Tendering for a provider of Actuarial Services; and 

• Continuing with the implementation of the new Investment Strategy following the 
review of Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation. 

• Pensions Dashboard – Integrated Service Provider (ISP) and Data Readiness 
 
Cost and Resources 
 
The Pension Committee heard that the Fund had six main areas of ‘resource/cost’: 

• Pension’s administration and accounting (internal); 

• Governance (internal and external); 

• Advice from actuary and consultants/advisors (external); 

• Legal support (internal and external); 

• Investment management (external); and 

• Custody (external). 

Page 9



 

- 6 - 
 

 
The most expensive area was highlighted as the Investment Management Fees. Whilst 
this figure appeared high the return on investment demonstrated that the Fund was 
receiving value for money in this area. 
 
In response to a question asking what was included in the “other expenses” costs, the 
Committee was informed that the cost was predominantly associated with the 
independent performance management fees. It was confirmed that a more detailed 
breakdown would be brought to the June 2023 Committee meeting. 
 
In response to a question asking how many Fund officers worked from home, it was 
confirmed that 100% of the team were offered a hybrid working option, meaning they 
were able to work both from home and in the office at various times throughout the 
w
[...]
 July and November.  
 

Page 12



 

- 9 - 
 

Based on the output of the February 2023 TNA, the training proposed for 2023/24 was 
planned to include the following: 
 

• June / September 2023 - Portfolio Evaluation Limited and CEM Benchmarking –
refresher training at Committee on Performance Measurement, Cost 
Benchmarking and Risk Management; 

• July / September / November 2023 - Procurement, Contract Management and 
Relationship Management; 

• September / November / December 2023 and March 2024 – Strategic Asset 
Allocation, including Investment Structure implementation, Pooling, and Financial 
Markets and Products; and 

• October – December 2023 – Local Government Association offer 3-day Pensions 
Fundamentals training. 

 
Aspire Online Learning Academy 
 
Pensions Committee and Local Pensions Board Members had been provided with 
access to Hymans Robertson’s online LGPS Learning Academy, ASPIRE, which 
covered all key areas of the CIPFA KSF. Hymans had recently refreshed ASPIRE so 
that it offers more but shorter learning modules. 
 
Training Policy 
 
The Fund’s Training Policy was shared with the Committee for approval. The policy 
incorporated the requirements of the latest CIPFA KSF and also included a set of seven 
statements which the Pensions Committee formally adopted at the meeting on 25 March 
2022. 
 
Resolved: 
a. That the results of the 2023/24 Training Needs Analysis in relation to the 

requirements of the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework, be noted. 
b. That the resultant 2023/24 Training Plan, be approved. 
c. That the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Training Policy, be approved. 

 
20. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
21. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2022 
 
22. Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel held on: 
 
a) 6 December 2022 
 
b) 7 March 2023 
 
 

Page 13



 

- 10 - 
 

23. LGPS Regulations - Debt Write-off 2022/23  
(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
24. LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund  

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
25. LGPS Central Limited 2023/24 Business Plan & Budget  

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Pension Board 
 
Annual Report for  
2022/2023 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Introduction 

 

This is the eighth annual report from the Staffordshire Local Pension Board (“the 

Board”), the Board having been established by Staffordshire County Council 

Pensions Committee during spring 2015.   

 

The Board is required by The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 to assist the 

Administering Authority, to secure compliance with the LGPS Regulations and help 

ensure that the Staffordshire Pension Fund is managed and administered effectively 

and efficiently and complies with the Code of Practice on the governance and 

administration of public service pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator. 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The opinion of the Board is that we do not have any concerns about the Staffordshire 

Pension Fund or its administration. The Board feel that the Fund is administered in 

line with regulations and is well managed in the best interest of scheme members 

and participating employers. 

 

Board Members 

 

The Board currently consists of seats for six members: three representing employee 

members and three representing employers drawn from employer organisations.   

 

Despite multiple attempts to reach out across the employee and employer 

membership during 2022, there have only been three representatives on the Board 

for much of the year. There is still a need to fill vacancies for two Employer 

Representatives and one Scheme Member Representative and the Board will 

continue to seek nominations for 
[...]
he subject of LGPS Central 

Ltd.’s costs, but the Board does note, and is reassured by, the efforts of the 

Pensions Committee and Fund Officers to ensure the pool delivers on our 

expectations. We see evidence that they continue to engage effectively and 

challenge the LGPS Central pool when needed, in order to ensure value for money 

is delivered by LGPS Central Ltd. 

 

Audit Report 

 

The Board receives and monitors internal Audit Reports. It was noted at the 

Pensions Committee meeting of the 24 June 2022 that several audits had taken 

place and had all been awarded a “substantial assurance” rating. This was noted by 

the Board members as an excellent result. Board members would like to add their 

own thanks and appreciation to Fund Officers and their teams, echoing that given by 

the Pensions Committee, for their professional and competent management of the 

Fund that resulted in this assessment. 

 

Other Matters 

 

The global economic uncertainty and concerns around the continuing war in Ukraine, 

will remain for the foreseeable future. Board members are content with the approach 

being taken by the Fund’s governance mechanisms to ensure this is managed and 

global economic circumstances are appropriately considered.  

 

These concerns should be seen in the context of this years’ Actuarial Valuation, 

which was reported by Hymans Robertson in March 2023, and which showed a 

significantly improved funding position for the Fund; the Fund being 120% funded as  

of 31 March 2022. This is predominantly as a result of the investment performance of 

the Fund exceeding that required to ensure it is fully funded. This is excellent news 

and is particularly welcomed by many of the Fund’s employer members, who have 

seen their contribution rates adjusted favourably as a result. The Board understands 

that this is a short-term valuation as part of a longer term strategy and will continue 

to monitor the ongoing performance over the coming y
[...]
nance

1. Pensions legislation and guidance

Training Needs Assessment, summary analysis for 
Pension Board 2022-2023

Page 24



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – 30 JUNE 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  
& RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
Recommendations of the Chairman 
 
1. That the Local Pensions Board notes the summary of the high-level risks and 

emerging risks from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as 
presented to the Pensions Committee at their meeting of 30 June 2023. 
(Appendices 2 and 3 respectively of the Pensions Committee report 
attached). 

 
2. That the Local Pensions Board notes the Risk Management Policy of the 

Staffordshire Pension Fund, as presented to the Pensions Committee at their 
meeting of 30 June 2023. (Appendix 4 of the Pensions Committee report 
attached). 

 
3. That the Local Pensions Board considers any request of the Pensions 

Committee, to continue to play an active role in the ongoing review process of 
the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register. 
 

Background 
 

4. At their meeting in June 2022, the Pensions Committee noted the contents of 
the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register at that time and asked the Local 
Pension Board to continue to undertake a regular detailed review of the risks 
identified and the process for maintaining the Risk Register, and report back 
on any areas of concern.  

 
5. To do this, Local Pensions Board members have joined the Assistant Director 

for Treasury & Pensions and Senior Pensions and Investment Officers, 
forming the working group, on a quarterly basis. Working through the detail of 
the individual risks, they collectively determine individual risk scores by 
considering the potential impact any one risk might have, together with the 
likelihood of that risk occurring.    

 
6. At the meeting of the Pensions Committee, due to take place on 30 June 

2023, the Committee will consider whether they wish the Local Pensions 
Board to continue to undertake this active review role. 
 

 
Rob Salmon  
Director of Finance  
___________________________________________________________________ 
Contact:  Melanie Stokes 
  Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions 
Telephone No.  (01785) 276330 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



    
Equalities implications: There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
   
Legal implications: The legal implications are considered in the body of the 
Pensions Committee report attached.  
 
Resource and Value for money implications:  The main resource implications 
have not been explicitly assessed but arise directly from either any mitigating actions 
or from the impact of the risk identified.  
 
Risk implications: The main topic of this report is risk assessment.  
 
Climate Change implications: There are no direct implications arising from this 
report.  
 
Health impact assessment screening: There are no direct implications arising 
from this report.    
    

   
 

Page 26



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 30 JUNE 2023 

 
Report of the Director of Finance  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  

& RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
Recommendations of the Chairman 
 
1. That the Pensions Committee notes the summary of the high-level risks and 

emerging risks from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as 
presented in Appendices 2 and 3 respectively. 

 
2. That the Pensions Committee notes the content and recommendations of the 

Local Pensions Board review of the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, 
attached at Appendix 1, and considers asking the Local Pensions Board to 
continue to play an active role in the ongoing review process. 
 

3. That the Pensions Committee approves the Risk Management Policy of the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund, attached at Appendix 4.  
 

Background 
 

4. CIPFA Guidance recommends the production and monitoring of a Risk 
Register for Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds. Risk 
management is being increasingly recognised as an element of good 
corporate governance and it is widely considered best practice to maintain 
and regularly review a Risk Register for the Pension Fund. The Risk Register 
also forms a key part of the Pension Fund’s Risk Management Policy 
attached for approval by the Pensions Committee at Appendix 4. 

 
5. At their meeting in June 2022, the Pensions Committee noted the contents of 

the Pension Fund Risk Register at that time and asked the Local Pension 
Board to continue to undertake a regular detailed review of the identified risks 
and the process for maintaining the Risk Register and report back on any 
areas of concern. It was also agreed that the Pensions Committee would 
continue to carry out an annual review of the high level and emerging risks 
identified from the Fund’s Risk Register. 

 
Risk Register  
 
6. Risk management is central to the management of the Pension Fund, as 

reflected by the coverage of risk in several key documents, such as the 
Funding Strategy Statement and the Investment Strategy Statement.  
 

7. The Risk Register brings together all the Fund’s risks in a single document. It 
continues to be based on the 4 key areas of activity within the Fund: 
Governance, Funding, Administration, and Investment.  

 

Page 27



8.  The detailed risk register matches high-level risks, under each of the 4 areas 
of activity, to the Fund’s high-level objectives. Each of the detailed risks has 
been given an impact score and a likelihood score before any controls are 
applied. These have then been combined to give an overall pre-control risk 
score, which has been assigned a Red – Amber - Green (RAG) rating.  

 
9. Controls that are currently in place to mitigate risks and additional sources of 

assurance are then considered to provide a post control impact and likelihood 
score. Again, these have been combined to give an overall post control risk 
score which has been assigned a RAG rating. All risks are gi
[...]
ing the 
objectives of this Policy. Responsibilities of the Pension Fund are detailed in the 
County Council’s Constitution and Scheme of Delegation. This details in full the 
powers and responsibilities delegated to the Pensions Committee, Pensions Panel, 
Local Pensions Board, Director of Finance and to other Officers of the Fund. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 

6 
 

 

Further Information  

If you require further information about anything in or related to this Risk Policy, please 
contact:  

 
Melanie Stokes – Assistant Director for Treasury and Pensions  

 
Email: melanie.stokes@staffordshire.gov.uk 
Telephone: (01785) 276330                       

 

 

Page 56



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD – 30 JUNE 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance  
 

STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER  
 
Recommendations of the Chairman 
 

1. That the Local Pensions Board (‘Board’) notes the risks, relating to Administration 
from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, as presented in 
Appendix 1. 

 
Background 

 
2. At their meeting in June 2022, the Pensions Committee noted the high-level risks 

identified within the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register. The Committee 
also asked the Board to continue to undertake a regular detailed review of the 
risks identified and the process for maintaining the Risk Register, and report back 
to the Committee on any areas of concern.  

 
3. To assist with their review, the Board requested that one of the four main risk 

areas (Governance, Funding, Administration, and Investment), be presented to 
them at each meeting, for their consideration. This was to align with the risk area 
considered by the Officer working group that quarter.  

 
4. Board members have joined the Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions and 

Senior Pensions and Investment Officers, forming the Officer working group, on a 
quarterly basis. Working through the detail of the individual risks, they collectively 
determine individual risk scores by considering the potential impact any one risk 
might have, together with the likelihood of that risk occurring. Members of the 
Board are invited to continue to attend these working groups if they so wish. 

 
5. At a meeting on 19 May 2023, the Officer working group, together with a member 

of the Local Pensions Board, reviewed the risk area of Administration. Pre and 
post control ratings were re-assessed, considering any new controls or sources 
of assurance. New areas of potential risk were also considered. Post control, 
Fund Officers believe there are three areas of high risk and ten areas of medium 
risk. 

 
6. The three high-level risk areas relate to staffing resource levels, the provision of 

the data required from scheme employers in relation to the McCloud remedy and 
the payment of payroll, in light of the implementation of the enhanced admin to 
pay process.  

 
7. The thirteen areas of medium risk relate to several matters including:  

 
i) Performance standards and their consistency; 
ii) Pay levels, staff retention and succession planning; 
iii) Breaches reporting; 
iv) System failures, and cyber or fraud attacks; 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



v) Accuracy of information from Employers; and 
vi) Implementation of regulation. 

 
Whilst all the medium risk areas are deemed to be well managed and have 
appropriate controls in place, the scores have increased predominantly due to the 
likelihood of an event happening. E.g. implementation of changes in regulations.   

 
8. The full list of the current Administration Risks is presented in Appendix 1 for the 

Board to discuss and / or note at today’s meeting.  
 

 
 
Rob Salmon  
Director of Finance  
___________________________________________________________________ 
Contact:  Melanie Stokes 
  Assistant Director for Treasury & Pensions 
Telephone No.  (01785) 276330 
 
 
   
 

   
 
 Equalities implications: There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

 
Legal implicat
[...]
ument is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 12a
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 12b
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 31 March 2023
	4a Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2023
	5 Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2022/23
	6 Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management Policy
	Agenda Item 8 Risk Report (300623 )
	Agenda Item 8, Risk Register- Appendix 2, High Level Risks
	Agenda Item 8, Risk Register- Appendix 3, Emerging Risks
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 4 Risk Management Policy 2023 (300623) Draft

	7 Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Administration
	Agenda Item 7- Risk Register- Administration- Appendix 1 Administration risk register

	10 Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 31 March 2023
	11a Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2023
	12a Staffordshire Pension Fund Investment Audit on Responsible Investment and Engagement
	12b Internal Audit Recommendations Progress Log
	13 LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs Meeting of 28 March 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Pensions Board Meeting held on 30 June 2023 
 

Present: Rob Birch (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Corrina Bradley John Mayhew 

 
Also in attendance:   
 

Apologies:   
 

Part One 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 31 March 2023 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 31 March 

2023 be confirmed and signed by the chairman. 
 

3. Matters arising from: 
 

a. Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2023 
 

The Board received an update on the changes required to the Funding 
Strategy Statement to take into account the policy recently issued by 
the Department of Education in relation to providing Academy 

guarantees.  
 

b. Pensions Committee - held on 30 June 2023 
 

A ‘My Pensions Portal’ working group has been set up with officers 
from various teams within Pensions Services. The Chair informed the 

Board that at the Pensions Committee in the morning a question had 
been raised as to whether analytics on the number of website hits 
were available. It was confirmed that a monthly analytics report was 

provided to Fund Officers and this enabled Officers to keep the portal 
and website up to date with the type of information being accessed.   

 
4. Local Pensions Board Annual Report 2022/23 

 
The Board were presented with the Draft Pensions Board Annual Report 

2022/23 for comments and approval. 
 



 

Resolved – That the Pensions Board Annual Report for 2022/23 be 
approved. 

 
5. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Management 

Policy 
 

The Board were presented with the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk 
Register and Risk Management Policy. The Board were advised that at 

their meeting in June 2022, the Pensions Committee requested that the 
Local Pension Board to continue to undertake a regular detailed review of 
the risks identified and the process for maintaining the Risk Register and 

report back to the Committee with any areas of concern. 
 

Resolved – That (a) The Local Pensions Board notes the summary of the 
high-level risks and emerging risks from the current Staffordshire 

Pension Fund Risk Register, as presented to the Pensions Committee at 
their meeting of 30 June 2023.  

 
(b) That the Local Pensions Board notes the Risk Management Policy of 
the Staffordshire Pension Fund, as presented to the Pensions Committee 

at their meeting of 30 June 2023.  
 

(c) That the Local Pensions Board agrees to the request of the Pensions 
Committee, and continues to play an active role in the ongoing review 

process of the Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register.  
 

6. Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register - Administration 
 

At a meeting on 19 May 2023, the officer working group, together with 

the Chair of the Local Pensions Board, reviewed the risk area of 
Administration. Pre and post control ratings were re-assessed, considering 

any new controls or sources of assurance. New areas of potential risk 
were also considered.  

 
Post control, Fund Officers believed there were 3 high-level risks in this 

area and 13 areas of medium risk. The first high level risk area related to 
general resourcing and workloads across the service, given the amount of 
regulatory change pending and more recently the difficulties in recruiting 

staff. The second high level risk area related to the collection of quality 
data from employers for the McCloud project to be delivered. The third 

high level risk area related to the implementation of the ‘enhanced admin 
to pay’ process.  

 
The 13 medium risk areas related to the impact that reduced resources 

could potentially have across various areas of the service and its ability to 
continue to deliver the high standards previously set. There are also 
medium level risks associated with breach reporting, system failures, 



 

cyber or fraud attacks, accuracy of information from the employers and 
implementation of regulation. 

 
The medium risk areas are deemed to be well managed and have 

appropriate controls in place, the scores have increased predominantly 
due to the likelihood of an event happening.  

 
Resolved – That the Local Pensions Board notes the risks, relating to 

Administration, from the current Staffordshire Pension Fund Risk Register, 
as presented in Appendix 1. 

 

7. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

The following dates for the meetings of the Pensions Board were 
provided: 

 
 Friday 29 September 2023 

 Friday 15 December 2023 
 Friday 24 March 2024 

 

Resolved – That the dates for the meetings of the Pensions Board be 
noted. 

 
8. Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Chairman to move: 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below’. 

 
Part Two 

 
9. Exempt Minutes from the meeting held on 31 March 2023 

 
10. Exempt Matters arising from: 
 

a. Pensions Committee - Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2023 
 

b. Pensions Committee - held on 30 June 2023 
 

11. Internal Audit Reports 
 

a. Staffordshire Pension Fund Investment Audit on Responsible 
Investment and Engagement 

 



 

b. Internal Audit Recommendations Progress Log 
 

12. LGPS Central Pool - Local Pensions Board Chairs Meeting of 28 
March 2023 

 
 

 
 

Chair 
 


